
  

 

 
Highthorn:  

Answers to questions at Workshop 1 
CM/N/779/Comms 

 

Why have you not provided an accurate plan and timescale for the project? 

Further details our draft design were provided at Workshop 2 and our current proposals can be 

found on the Highthorn Project Details webpage. However, as Highthorn is still in the 

development phase with no planning application submitted, there are no final decisions on the 

plans or the timescales. The purpose of the Workshops is to work with the community to help us 

shape the best possible planning application for everyone. 

If it does go ahead, please explain clearly and concisely to the community what exactly 

will be happening and what it will look like. Perhaps smaller workshops at a parish level 

to encourage maximum engagement. 

Thank you for your suggestion regarding smaller workshops, however the consensus opinion 

from the greater group was that people would like to stay together in one group. We try to 

accommodate this desire in Workshop 2 but will continually reassess the situation in an attempt 

to ensure that we hold meaningful and worthwhile discussions with everyone. We will ensure 

that through a range of consultation events attendance at parish council meetings, further 

workshops and exhibitions, that you will all have ample opportunity to see the proposals and 

have them fully outlined prior to the submission of any planning application. 

Why this area? 

Banks Mining is interested in pursuing potential new surface mines that have a commercially 

viable coal resource that can be recovered with regard to environmental sensitivities in the area. 

Highthorn is a long standing potential site identified within the high quality Northumberland 

coalfield. Following our site investigations, we believe this location contains high quality 

Northumberland coal that can be used to provide electricity for homes, businesses and schools 

across the UK. 

What is the honest actual time scale going to be? 

We promise to always be open and honest with you about our proposals. We will only make 

promises in relation to timescales when we are sure we can meet those promises. We have 

been looking very carefully at the plant which we will use to excavate the minerals at Highthorn 

should we receive permission to do so as well as the number of staff, shift patterns and hours of 

operation for the site. We need to be sure that our proposals are environmentally acceptable 

and we can meet all the planning conditions. The more plant and people employed on the site 

helps us complete the project at a quicker pace. We are confident that completion of the project 

within the 8 to 10 year period that we have indicated is possible. 

How old will we be when we can enjoy our coastline again? 
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Everyone can continue to enjoy the coastline throughout our proposed mining operations. 

Please be assured that we have absolutely no plans, intentions or desire to mine the beach and 

our current, draft excavation area is over ½ km from the beach. 

Will the site be extended during its lifetime? 

We have no plans to extend the area shown on the location plan, and following initial 

discussions with the community, we have already reduced the site by 460 hectares since we 

brought our plans to the community in July 2013. 

We have been mining coal in Northumberland for over 30 years and in order to sustain our 

business we are always investigating the potential of new sites across the county. Whenever we 

have a new site to bring forward, the community will be fully consulted and given an opportunity 

to help us shape the project. 

Given significant drop in the price of coal, what assurance does the community have that 

Banks will not acquire permission and then wait until the price increases - thereby 

extending the time period of the site? 

Any planning permission which is granted by a local planning authority includes a timeframe by 

which the site must commence. As our existing sites within Northumberland are due for 

completion in the near future, we are very keen to progress the Highthorn site to ensure 

continuity of employment for our existing workforce, to deliver new employment opportunities for 

local people and to provide continuity of high quality coal to our existing customers. 

This is the first application being proposed. What guarantee to residents have that this is 

also the only and last application? 

We are always looking for future surface mining opportunities. As a responsible developer we 

plan and design our projects carefully ensuring that they are both environmentally acceptable 

but also appropriate to the market conditions. At this time we have no plans to pursue any other 

projects within the area or submit further applications. However, if this changes at any time in 

the future, as we did with Highthorn, we will let the community know as soon as we establish an 

interest in the area. 

Why is the area to the north of the C116 required by the scheme? 

Our early draft site designs were investigating the potential of a larger scheme. This scheme 

would have required enough land for us to store the overburden material removed from the 

ground whilst the coal beneath was being extracted. We have now reduced the size of the 

scheme that we are considering which means that we need less land for the storage of that 

material. We too agree that crossing the C116 is not ideal, and have been actively looking for 

alternative land for the storage of material for the smaller site, and we are pleased to say that 

we have been able to achieve that desire allowing us to remove the land north of C116 from the 

proposals for any mining activity. However, we are still exploring ideas for using this land for 

restoration activities for things such as landscape improvements and habitat creation. 
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Does the reduction in the coal price bring a risk of site being uneconomical? 

As a responsible business, we undertake a rigorous assessment before submitting any planning 

application, which includes a thorough assessment of the quality of coal, the coal market and 

the price of coal. We are confident that Highthorn represents one of the best remaining coal 

resources within the high quality Northumberland coalfield. 

How is the current coal price effecting Bank's profitability? 

As a responsible business, we undertake a rigorous assessment before submitting any planning 

application, which includes a thorough assessment of the quality of coal, the coal market and 

the price of coal. We are confident that Highthorn represents one of the best remaining coal 

resources within the high quality Northumberland coalfield. We are very proud of our 

performance as a business, displaying growth in these difficult economic times and our 

diversified portfolio of projects gives us financial strength to manage changes in the market. 

What protection will be in place with regards to re-instating the land if Banks were to go 

bankrupt? 

We will be required to supply a restoration bond to satisfy the local planning authority and the 

landowners. A restoration bond is a financial guarantee that restoration works will happen if an 

operator of a development gets into financial difficulties or ceases trading. However, Banks 

Mining has completed 110 surface mining developments since the 1970s and we have never 

failed to restore a site, many of which have won awards for their restoration. Our diversified 

business model working in mining, property and renewable energy gives us a strong financial 

position to ensure this remains the case, and if given permission to extract coal, we’re excited 

about the restoration opportunities at Highthorn. 

Will a restoration bond be a condition of planning? 

We will be required to supply a restoration bond, both by the local planning authority and the 

landowners. A restoration bond is a financial guarantee that restoration works will happen if an 

operator of a development gets into financial difficulties or ceases trading. However, Banks 

Mining have completed over 100 surface mining developments since the 1970s and we have 

never failed to restore a site, many of which have won awards for their restoration. Our 

diversified business model working in mining, property and renewable energy gives us a strong 

financial position to ensure this remains the case, and if given permission to extract coal, we’re 

excited about the restoration opportunities at Highthorn. 

If land was available on the north side of Cresswell would Banks be interested in 

property development? 

At present, we have no plans for any further developments, mining, renewable or property, 

within the surrounding area to the Highthorn site. However, if this changes at any time in the 

future, as we did with Highthorn, we will let you know as soon as we establish an interest in the 

area. 
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Is Banks planning on any other opencast mining in the area (eg: around Ulgham village)? 

We are always looking for future surface mining opportunities. At this time we have no plans to 

pursue any other projects within the area. If this changes at any time in the future we will let the 

community know if we have any proposals to bring forward new surface mining sites. 

Why not look north of the current site? 

There has been mining within this area for many years and as such much of the coal and other 

mineral resources have already been extracted. Much of the land north of the Highthorn site 

area has already been mined, and as such is not available for further mineral extraction. This is 

one of the many reasons that we believe Highthorn represents one of the best remaining 

mineral sites within the Northumberland coal field. 

Clarify that Druridge Bay is not being dug up! 

We have absolutely no plans, intentions or desire to dig up Druridge Bay beach. This beautiful 

regional landmark will continue to be accessible and protected throughout our development 

should it be approved and buffer zones between the site boundary and the coastline have been 

a key design feature since the start of the project and will continue to be so. 

How will compensation be provided for the villages? 

We intend to bring forward a range of social, environmental and economic benefits for our host 

communities to ensure that they too benefit from the mineral operations should they be 

consented. This is a central tenet to our Development with Care principles which state that 

those closest to our developments should benefit from the works. 

Local residents should be compensated just like gas pipes in certain countries. 

In line with Banks’ Development with Care approach, we intend to bring forward a range of 

social, environmental and economic benefits for our host communities to ensure that the local 

community shares in the benefits of our business in the area. 

Why not wind farms? 

We believe in a mixed energy policy as we believe that at present, no single energy source 

provides all the answers to the UKs energy needs. We see coal as a transitional energy 

resource which is required to light and heat our homes and buildings now and for the immediate 

future. However, we agree that it is imperative that the UK Government supports a mixed 

energy policy to assure the country of a secure energy generation for the long term. As of today, 

approximately 35-40% of the UK’s energy needs are met by coal fired power generation. But of 

this 35-40% only a small proportion is provided from coal mined in the UK. Whilst we have 

renewable energy developments elsewhere in the UK, we have no proposals for wind farms in 

Northumberland at present. 
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Why have Banks gone into renewable if coal is greatly needed? 

We are very proud of our performance as a business, displaying growth in these difficult 

economic times. As a successful business we employ, train and look after over 400 people 

across the UK, pay taxes on all our developments and contribute a significant sum of money 

into the local supply chains to all our projects. We also share the benefits of our business with 

the communities that host our projects through the Banks Community Fund. Much of our 

success as a company is due to the fact that we have a diversified portfolio of projects which 

gives us good financial strength to manage energy and property market conditions. We believe 

in a mixed energy policy as we believe that at present, no single energy source provides all the 

answers to the UKs energy needs. We see coal as a transitional energy resource which is 

required to light and heat our homes and buildings now and for the immediate future. However, 

we agree that it is imperative that the UK Government supports a mixed energy policy to assure 

the country of a secure energy generation for the long term. Whilst we have renewable energy 

developments elsewhere in the UK, we have no proposals for wind farms in Northumberland at 

present. 

Why not wait for carbon capture and storage? 

With both mining and renewable energy projects, we are very interested in seeing how carbon 

capture and storage develops in the coming years. However, our county has energy needs 

which must be met now and in the immediate future, and the projects we are bringing forward 

now will support those needs. We look forward to seeing how new ideas will help support the 

country’s energy needs in the future. 

Why not convert to renewable energy - UN already asked for a stop on fossil fuel? 

Banks adopts a mixed energy policy, as we believe that no single energy source provides all the 

answers to the UKs energy needs; and although we pursue renewable opportunities in other 

areas, we have no proposals for wind farms in Northumberland. With regard to the UN, the 

IPCCs Synthesis Report stated that “fossil fuel power generation without carbon capture and 

storage (CCS) technology would need to be phased out almost entirely by 2100”, not that fossil 

fuelled should be stopped. We see coal as a transitional energy source which will help the 

country meet its energy needs now and take us towards new ideas which will do the same in 

the future. 

We need coal! 

Agreed, as of today, approximately 35-40% of the UK’s energy needs are met by coal fired 

power generation; of this less than 30% is provided from coal mined in the UK. We believe 

strongly that this should not be the case, where the majority of coal is imported from other 

countries, leaving our supply of energy vulnerable to uncertain market conditions and politics. 

We wish to see our country benefit from the jobs and investment that locally produced coal will 

bring, for our employees and also for all the businesses and families that rely upon us for their 

energy, our business and their wages. 
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Northumberland does not need open cast mining - tourism will bring more to 

Northumberland  

We agree that tourism is important, but we also believe that mining and tourism can co-exist 

alongside each other. Northumberlandia is a wonderful example, of which we are very proud, 

which shows this to be the case. There have now been well over 100,000 visitors each year to 

Northumberlandia since it was opened to the public in 2012 and our Shotton mine is 

immediately adjacent to the visitor attraction. We work with tourism bodies to deliver benefits 

and intend to deliver a restoration scheme which is right for Druridge Bay, its residents and its 

wildlife. 

How far has the industry moved on in the last 20 years? 

There have been huge changes within the mining industry over the last 20 years. Almost all of 

the deep mines have now closed and the number of surface mining companies has also 

reduced meaning that we now produce less coal in the UK than ever before. We believe 

strongly that this should not be the case, where the majority of coal is imported from other 

countries, leaving our supply of energy vulnerable to uncertain market conditions and politics. 

We wish to see our country benefit from the jobs and investment that locally produced coal will 

bring, both for our sites but also for all the businesses and families that rely upon us for their 

energy, our business and their wages. There have also been large changes in the 

environmental and safety policies which govern our industry meaning that we have never mined 

our coal in a more environmental or safe manner. 

Will you mine for 24 hours a day? 

The scoping report submitted to Northumberland County Council includes the potential that we 

may wish to work Highthorn 24 hours a day. If we decide to submit a planning application for 

24hour mining, the environmental impact assessment will include noise modelling for mining 

operations and will include comparisons with the baseline noise levels. As Highthorn is still in 

the development phase with no planning application submitted, there are no final decisions on 

the plans or the timescales. The purpose of the Workshops is to work with you to help us shape 

the best possible planning application, and this includes views on the timescale for the project. 

How will you assess light pollution, especially if you work 24 hours per day? 

As part of the planning application, a lighting assessment will be included detailing how we will 

manage lights associated with the project. The scoping report submitted to Northumberland 

County Council includes the potential that we may wish to work Highthorn 24 hours a day. 

However, as Highthorn is still in the development phase with no planning application submitted, 

there are no final decisions on the plans or the timescales. The purpose of the Workshops is to 

work with you to help us shape the best possible planning application, and this includes views 

on the timescale for the project. 

Will the archaeology be investigated/recorded prior to excavation works? 
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Yes. A full archaeological survey will be undertaken prior to starting excavation works on site, 

details of which will be included within the planning application when submitted. 

No opencast, our beaches eroding fast enough already 

We share the same passion for the Northumberland Coast and beach and are aware of the 

Northumberland coast erosion issues. We will ensure that our development does not adversely 

impact upon the coastline by increasing erosion concerns. Buffer zones between the site 

boundary and the coastline have been a key design feature since the start of the project and will 

continue to be so. 

Don't destroy the beauty of Druridge Bay 

We agree Druridge Bay is a beautiful location to live, visit and enjoy. We are excited about the 

landscape, habitat, tourism enhancement opportunities the area invites. 

Why not develop the area you already have permission for in Ferneybeds, or do you plan 

a double developments on either side of the 1068? 

Discussions are continuing with the electrical and water providers regarding the relocation of 

their assets on the Ferneybeds site. While this relocation is taking longer than hoped for we 

remain wholly committed to the scheme and living up to the promises we have made to the local 

community. Due to the time the electricity and water providers are taking for their relocation, 

should we achieve planning permission for Highthorn, there is the potential that it may work 

alongside the Ferneybeds surface mine. We will ensure all parties are informed of progress as 

and when it is made. 

1) What are your track records of achievements in public consultation? 2) What 

assurance will Banks give for upholding health consequences? 3) What are the 

employment statistics locally? 4) What assurance of safety records will you provide? 

We enjoy working with the people in our host communities and are proud of the events we hold 

to keep them informed of our developments both before, during and after the projects. We 

would be happy to share details of our other projects and the public consultation events 

undertaken. 

We are committed to achieving the highest environmental standards. 

The Banks Group currently employs over 400 employees, of which over 200 people are based 

at our Shotton and Brenkley Lane sites near Cramlington in Northumberland. We will provide 

greater detail on the jobs which will be available at Highthorn in due course, and are committed 

to both the protection and continuation of our existing employees but also to providing new job 

opportunities where possible. We are required to keep detailed safety records for all our 

business activities and are very proud that within the Mining business we hold excellent safety 

records. 
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How much profit will Banks Mining make?  

We’re very proud of our success as a company and our accounts are publicly available 

information. Our Development with Care approach ensures that our developments are 

progressed in an environmentally acceptable responsible way with sensitivity for local people 

and wildlife. 

Are you aware of the sand extraction proposals on Druridge Bay? 

We are aware of the ROMP (Review of Old Mineral Permission) application for sand extraction. 

 
Jeannie Kielty 
16 February 2015 
 


